
 
 

 

 

CABINET 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2011 
 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE. 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Palethorpe (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Michael Hill (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Christopher Malpas, John Yates,  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 

Councillor D Palethorpe Leader 
 

Councillor M Hill Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 
 

Councillor C Malpas Housing 
 

Councillor J Yates Planning and Environment 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  Such addresses will be for a maximum of three minutes unless the Chair exercises 
discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period referred to above 
so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 � denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 14 September 2011 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

(Copy herewith)  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None  
 

6. MINUTES OF WEST NORTHANTS JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 31ST JANUARY 2011   

(Copy herewith)  
 

7. NORTHAMPTON SKATEPARK LOCATION   

Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration (Copy herewith)  
 

8. NORTHAMPTON WATERSIDE ENTERPRISE ZONE   

Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration (Copy herewith)  
 

9. LAND AND BUILDINGS AT CAMPBELL SQUARE - PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 
AND OCCUPATION   

� Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration (Copy herewith)  
 

10. FINANCE & PERFORMANCE - REPORT TO END OF JULY 2011   

� Report of Director of Finance and Support (Copy herewith)  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  



 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Wednesday, 27 July 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Palethorpe (Chairman); Councillors Hadland, Yates, Malpas, 

Bottwood . 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hill.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th July were agreed and signed by the Chairman.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Neal addressed Cabinet on Item 6 – Confirmation of Proposed Article 4 Directions re 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HIMO’s). He stated that he had concerns that properties in 
his area were being purchased by landlords whose sole intentions would be to make as 
much money as possible through converting properties into HIMO’s with little regard for local 
residents. He commented that a number of HIMO’s had detrimental affects on the local area 
having witnessed an increase in Anti-Social Behaviour, increased parking problems and 
rubbish being left out in the street. Mr Neal commented that he
[...]
eported that he had spoken to one of the 
HIMO landlords who had informed him that the students in the property had been vetted. 

Agenda Item 2

Page1



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 

However, he had experienced increased Anti-Social Behaviour, fights amongst students and 
rubbish left out on the street. He suggested that the Council produce a series of contact 
numbers for residents relating to problems incurred by HIMO’s and further commented that 
the cost of clearing up the excess rubbish should be imposed on the HIMO landlords and not 
other residents.  
 
Mr Birch addressed Cabinet on Item 7 – Community Centres – Management Organisation 
Appointments. He commented that he welcomed the report and its recommendations and 
reported that as a member of Alliston Garden Youth and Community Centre much care and 
consideration had been put into Community Centres. He expressed his pleasure at the 
prospect of working alongside the Council and local residents and commented that 
improvements would not be immediate and would take time but that there was a commitment 
to working in partnership and exploring more autonomous practices which would manage 
and delivered community services. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None  
 

6. CONFIRMATION OF PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS RE HIMO'S 

Councillor Marriott welcomed the report and commented that the agreement of the 
recommendations would allow the Council to have greater control of the number of HIMO’s. 
It was noted that it was not just a student issue but the increase in population in the town had 
lead to greater demand for such housing. He explained that the change of use from use 
Class C3 Dwelling House to C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation would lead to areas that 
currently welcomed students to being overrun by them and an increase in hostility. He further 
suggested that the Council, for monitoring purposes, keep a permanent r
[...]
ced by the residents.  

The Chairman thanked the members of the public for their contributions and stated that the 
report was a way of looking forwards and anticipating any future problems that could arise. 
Referring to Councillor Markham’s comments with regards to planning policy, it was noted 
that the Director of Planning and Regeneration and the Director of Housing would work 
together in examining policy and a report would be bought back to Cabinet in early 2012. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the ‘Immediate’ Article 4 Direction which removed permitted 
development rights for change of use from C3 to C4 for an area bound by 
Holly Lodge Road to the north of the area, the Borough boundary to the 
east, Boughton Green Road to the south (including properties fronting the 
Road on the southern side) and Harborough Road to the west (including 
properties fronting the Road on the western side) as shown on the attached 
plan at Appendix 1 of the report be confirmed. 

 
2. That the ‘Non-immediate’ Article 4 Direction which removed permitted 

development rights for change of use from C3 to C4 for the rest of the area 
comprising the remaining part of the central and northern parts of the 
Borough as shown on the attached plan at Appendix 2 of the report be 
confirmed 

 
  
 

7. COMMUNITY CENTRES - MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor Mason addressed Cabinet and whilst supporting the report, she voiced a number 
of concerns with regards to Community Centres and questioned whether the Council would 
be able to take action in the future should the Community Centres experience any problems. 
She commented that the Council should ensure that local people are getting the correct 
opportunities and expressed the need for adequate backing and support being mindful of the 
current recession. She also requested support for the Spencer Dallington Community 
Centre, which had many dealings with the support of the older generation. 
 
Councillor Glynane spoke as the Chair of the Southern Quarter Development Group that 
looked after Far Cotton Recreational Centre. He congratulated officers who had been 
involved in the project and offered his full support, which he considered a step towards 
Localism. He reported that he had confidence in the success of Community Centres and that 
not only will they deliver a good service but would improve sustainability in the areas.  
He commented that Councillor Malpas had spoken of the Management Appointment 2 years 
ago and had referred to it as having been a cost cutting measure. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe, on behalf of the Portfolio Holder, thanked the officers involved. He 
expressed his wish to allay the fears that Councillor Mason had voiced and reassured her 
that the Council would provide organisational and financial support. He commented that 
people would be empowered to contribute towards their communities. He congratulated all 
organisations on their success and expressed his appreciation for the work that had been 
carried out and stated that the Council would continue to support and have a responsibility in 
supporting the Community Centres. 
 

Page3



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 

The Chief Executive explained that the proposals would enable the transfer of power and 
opportunities back into the communities and placed emphasis on the development of 
relationships and support, which he considered to be extremely positive. He commented that 
there had been extensive dialogue with the Community Centres and was assured that the 
Centres would do themselves proud. 
 
Councillor Yates reported that he was glad to see that flexibility was being demonstrated with 
regards to the different needs of the Community Centres. Councillor Malpas, in response to 
comments made by Councillor Glynane, informed Cabinet that he had previously 
commented that he did not want Management Appointments to be a cost cutting measure 
but emphasised that he was predominantly concerned about co
[...]
 research the 
possibility of working with other Local Authorities in developing a shared service 
 
The Chairman reported that in the last 4 years, the Council’s Treasury Management had 
been a leader in its field and congratulated the finance department on their excellent work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council note the treasury management performance in 2010-11.  
 

10. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report, which identified the 
outturn position for the 2010/2011 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) subject to audit. He 
referred to Appendix 4 – Summary of HRA Earmarked Reserves 2010/11 and particularly 
welcomed the ’Supporting People Reserve’ of £500K. 

Councillor Malpas thanked the Director of Housing and the Director of Finance and Support 
with regards to the HRA balance. He expressed his appreciation at the £500K being 
earmarked into the ‘Supporting People Reserve’, which would provide a safety net for those 
most deserving.  

The Chairman thanked the Finance team for the report and noted that the Councils 
Reserves looked healthy. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) be noted. 

Page5



6 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 

2. That the increase in the HRA Capital Programme Reserve of £3.6m to 
£12.86m and also, the setting up of a new HRA Self-financing Reserve of 
£2m and a new HRA Supporting People Reserve of £500k (as shown in 
Appendix 4 of the report) be noted.  

 

11. DRAFT CAPITAL OUTTURN 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report on the Draft Capital 
Outturn 2010/11, subject to audit. He explained that the total outturn capital expenditure (for 
2010/11) was £20 million, with a Final Approved Budget of £34 million. He further reported 
that there was a Carry Forward of £12 million, but that the funding was fully committed but 
not spent, due to timing issues. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Capital Programme had always been about delivery and 
was glad to see that once again it had been well delivered. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the outturn position for the Council’s capital programme for 2010-11  

 
2. That the carry forward of unfinished capital schemes from 2010-11 into the 

2011-12 capital programme be approved.  
 

12. DRAFT GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Portfolio Holder introduced the report and noted that the 
outturn position was subject to audit. He reported that there were positive variances and the 
ongoing savings being made had been reflected in the 2011/12 budget. 

The Chairman commented that the outturn position for the revenue General Fund was good 
news. He explained that it be noted that when reserves are spoken about, it doesn’t always 
equate to there being surplus amounts of cash. Whilst it may appear that there is funding 
available, it was necessary to remain frugal and aware of the current financial situation. He 
thanked the finance team for their work and paid tribute to the members of the team who had 
been involved. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the outturn position for the revenue General Fund be noted 

2. That the net movement in Reserves of £3.1m, and the detailed movement 
in Earmarked Reserves shown in Appendix 4 of the report be noted.  

 

13. FINANCIAL MONITORING DASHBOARD TO THE END OF MAY 2011 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report, requesting changes 
to the capital programme for 2011/12.   

Councillor Malpas, as the Portfolio Holder for Housing, spoke of the proposed reduction in 
the Decent Homes Programme for 2011-12, which would increase in future years. He further 
reported that money was being spent on Disabled Adaptations of Council Stock and up to 
400 houses were going to have heating replacement. It was explained that this would take 
customers out of fuel poverty and would specifically help people on the lowest incomes. 

The Chairman welcomed the report and congratulated the housing team on the proposed 
work and the planned heating replacements, which would ease fuel poverty for residents. 

The Director of Housing reported that the planned programme of work to deliver the Planned 
Heating Replacement would commence on Thursday 28th July 2011. 

Page6



7 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the following additions to the capital programme 2011-12 be approved 

 

Scheme Reference & 
Description  

2011-12 
£ 

Future 
Years 
£ 

Funding Source 

HRA 

2011-12/HRA23 
External Gas Supply 

Replacement 

100,000 0 Prudential Borrowing 

 
That the following variations to the capital programme 2011-12 be approved. 

 

Scheme Reference & 
Description 

2011-12 
£ 

Future 
Years 
£ 

Funding Source 

Housing Revenue Account 

2011-12/HRA01 V01 
Decent Homes 

(4,823,000) 4,395,000 Prudential Borrowing 

2011-12/HRA05 V01 
Disabled Adaptations 

(Council Stock) 

500,000 0 Prudential Borrowing 

2011-12/HRA17 V01 
Planned Heating 

Replacement 

1,400,000 0 Prudential Borrowing 

  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.18 
 
 

Page7



��
�������	�
������
�	����������	����������������������������������������������������	�������

���������	
������	�����������
�������
��������������
�

��������������������������������� !����
�

�
�������"� ���������	��
	��������	� �
��	!"����������	���	�����	#�� $������
��	!"�

���������	��������%���������&�����'�(���&	�)�������������#��'��
�	��
�
�	�
�����
������	#���%��	���*��+���+������,�����&	����-��	���&	����
��
[...]
  
 
Ward(s) 

  
14th September 2011  
 
No 
 
No  
 
Yes  
 
No  
 
Planning and Regeneration 
 
Cllr. M Hill 
 
Rushmills Ward 

 
 

 
1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 To approve a preferred Skatepark location having considered an evaluation of 

potential sites. 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the preferred Skatepark location on Midsummer Meadow be approved as 

a key component of the emerging Nene Meadows Masterplan (CAAP Policy 
31 - 2011).   

 
2.2 That subject to the approval of Recommendation 2.1, the committed ongoing   

revenue costs of £5,000 be included in the revenue budget for 2012/2013 
onwards. 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Northampton Skatepark Location 

Appendices 

2 

Agenda Item 7

Page16



Skatepark Location: Cabinet report 14/09/2011 

 
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1  Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Northampton Borough Council approved a capital project with a budget of 

£250,000 for the design and construction of a Skatepark at Cabinet on 3rd 
November 2010.   

 
3.1.2 Northampton Borough Council (NBC) has been working closely with the 

Skatepark Action Group (SAG) to bring this project forward.  Officers have 
been liaising closely with SAG to establish a preferred location for a Skatepark 
for Northampton and the wider region.   

 
3.1.3 The ‘Locating a Skatepark in Northampton’ report establishes a consistent 2 

stage approach to the evaluation of potential sites by establishing assessment 
matrices; see Appendix A for more detail. This ensured that sites under 
consideration were measured against the same set of criteria. 

 
3.1.4 The Stage One Guiding Principles to assess the potential locations for a 

Skatepark were: 
 

a)  Central/town centre location preferred – although if the site is of 
significant quality, users will be prepared to travel. 

b)  Fits with Policy and or Masterplan for the area. 

c)  Level of residents, ‘friends’ and Skatepark Group support for the project 

d)  Match Funding Availability (funding from HCA, WNDC
[...]
approve the site and ask for more work and evaluation of potential 

Skatepark location sites in Northampton. 
 
3.3.2 Given the need to have an approved location and the evaluation and 

consultation work that has already been undertaken, Option b) is unlikely to 
identify a better site.  Option a) is the preferred approach. 

 
4.   Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 The preferred location of the Skatepark on Midsummer Meadow supports 

current planning policy and would be in line with the emerging Masterplan for 
Nene Meadows.  Identifying a “preferred” location at this stage in the project 
does not and cannot prejudice the determination of a subsequent planning 
application. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page18



Skatepark Location: Cabinet report 14/09/2011 

 
 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 If the proposed preferred location is approved, the principle resource 

implications are on Officer time to deliver the project and to bring forward an 
appropriate planning application.  Planning Committee will need to consider 
such an application and take into account any representations received.   

 
4.2.2 If a preferred location is not approved and more work on the evaluation is 

asked for, this will delay the delivery of the project.  This will disappoint our 
partners, particularly the Skatepark Action Group, who fully support 
Midsummer Meadow as the preferred location.  

 
4.2.3 A capital budget of £250k has been set aside to deliver this project and all 

costs must be contained within this sum.  The ongoing maintenance costs for 
this facility has not yet been budgeted for and will need to be included in the 
revenue budget for 2012/2013 onwards.  The cost is currently estimated at 
£5,000 and Cabinet will need to agree this, in principle, at this time, if the 
project is to proceed to procurement. 

 
4.3  Legal 

 
4.3.1 It is likely (dependent upon final management responsibility for site) that 

Northampton Borough Council wi
[...]

 
1
5
/0

8
/2

0
1
1

7

Page28



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 B

Page29



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\5\AI00035576\$lsh2vfpk.doc 

1

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
14th September 2011 
 
No 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Planning & Regeneration 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
St James, Castle, Delapre & Briar Hill 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To advise Cabinet of the award of Enterprise Zone status from the Department 

of Community Local Government (CLG) to the Northampton Waterside 
Enterprise Zone proposal submitted by South East Midlands Enterprise 
Partnership. 

 
1.2 To inform Cabinet on the next steps necessary to implement the Northampton 

Waterside Enterprise Zone on behalf of the South East Midlands Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP), and to seek authority to proceed.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet welcomes the award of Enterprise Zone status for the 

Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone following the bid submitted by and 
endorsed by the South East Midlands Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP). 

 
2.2 That Cabinet notes the extensive activity needed from the Borough Council 

and partners to implement the Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone, as set 
out in the report. 

Report Title 
 

Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone 

Appendices: 
 

None 

Agenda Item 8

Page30



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\5\AI00035576\$lsh2vfpk.doc 

2

 
2.3 That Cabinet instructs the Chief Executive and the Director of Planning and 

Regeneration to take such action as is necessary in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Regeneration and Enterprise, and the Leader of the 
Council, to progress the workstreams identified in this report. 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 On 6th July 2011, NBC Cabinet endorsed the submission through SEML
[...]
ecommendation 

 
2.1  That Cabinet gives authority in principle for this Council to grant a 999 years lease 

to the Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) of those parts of 
the premises known as Campbell Square Police and Magistrates Court complex 
(shown edged red on the attached plan at Appendix 1) that are presently occupied 
and used by the Courts Service. The terms of this lease to be generally consistent 
with the principles set out in the body of this report and having regard to the 
obligations of the Council under the Courts Act 2003.  

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Land & Buildings at Campbell Square – property 
ownership and occupation 

Item No. 

9 
Appendices 
 

1 

Agenda Item 9

Page38



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/09/11 2

 
 
 
2.2  That Cabinet gives authority in principle for the Council to grant a 999 years lease 

to Northamptonshire Police Authority of those parts of the premises described at 
2.1 above that are presently occupied and utilised by the Police Service. The terms 
of this lease to be generally consistent with the approach and principles set out in 
the body of this report. 

 
2.3  That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 

approve the precise terms of the leases (and any necessary ancillary documents) 
to give effect to the above. 

 
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1. The unregistered freehold interest in the Police Station and Court Complex at 

Campbell Square, Upper Mounts, Northampton belonged to Northampton Borough 
Council. Under the terms of an agreement granted in 1972 by the then County 
Borough of Northampton, Northamptonshire Police Authority (NPA) occupy parts of 
the premises, including adjacent enclosed car parking area, on a rent free basis. 
The agreement permits them to occupy in perpetuity until they cease to use 
specified parts of the property for Police purposes – whereupon they must give 
those premises back to this 
[...]
 Northants Joint Strategic Planning Committee 31st January 2011
	7 Northampton Skatepark Location
	Appendix A
	Skate Park Appendix

	8 Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone
	9 Land and Buildings at Campbell Square - property ownership and occupation
	Campbell Square Appendix

	10 Finance & Performance - Report to end of July 2011
	Finance and PerformanceAppendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 14 September 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Palthorpe (Chairman) Councillors Hadland, Yates, Malpas and 

Bottwood.  
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hill.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 27th July 2011 were signed by the Chairman as a 
true record.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

None.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None.  
 

6. MINUTES OF WEST NORTHANTS JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
31ST JANUARY 2011 

The minutes of the West Northants Joint Strategic Planning Committee on the 31st January 
2011 were noted.  
 

7. NORTHAMPTON SKATEPARK LOCATION 

Councillor Mason addressed Cabinet and expressed her pleasure with the report. She 
stated that the proposed location of the Skatepark on Midsummer Meadows was excellent 
especially in regards to other activities that were available in the area. She commented that 
she was very glad that the location and establishment of the Skatepark had moved on and 
progressed. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe submitted a report on behalf of Councillor Hill. He reported that the 
Skatepark location had been before Council in February 2011. He commented that it was 
important to find a location that was sustainable, accessible and visible thus encouraging 
members of the public to recognise the value of the Skatepark. Referring to 
recommendation 2.2 of the report, Councillor Palethorpe reported that alongside the 
£250,000 capital budget set aside to deliver the project, a further £5,000 had been 
committed for ongoing revenue costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Midsummer Meadow was the preferred location as a key component of the 
emerging Nene Meadows Masterplan (CAAP Policy 31 - 2011). 

 
2. That the committed ongoing revenue costs of £5,000 be included in the revenue 

budget for 2012/2013 onwards be agreed,  
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 14 September 2011 

8. NORTHAMPTON WATERSIDE ENTERPRISE ZONE 

Councillor Mason addressed Cabinet and stated that she welcomed the Enterprise Zone 
status that had recently been awarded to Northampton and reported that it would was a big 
success for Northampton as a whole. She commented that it may pose challenges to the 
Council but she supported the efforts and activity that would be needed to ensure its 
success. 
 
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report and commented that 
the award of Enterprise Zone status awarded to Northampton from the Department of 
Community Local Government (CLG) was excellent news. He reported that extensive 
activity and work would need to be undertaken, in particularly in respect of the current 
financial situation but that support had been offered from across the region including the 
South East Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership (SEMPLEP).  It was noted that the 
preliminary step was to put the governance process into place with final guidance coming 
from Government within the next week.  
 
Councillor Hadland reported that there was a need to ensure that measures put in place 
would be made as simple and as straightforward as possible for interested businesses and 
industries by having a ‘holiday’ period on business rates for firms moving into the area 
before 2015, ‘superfast’ broadband and simplified planning. He commented that the status 
of the zone had gathered momentum and exciting opportunities, development and the 
prosperity of Northampton would be enhanced by the Enterprise Zone status. 
 
Councillor Malpas stated that the award was great news for the Northampton. The Chairman 
offered his congratulations to those who had been involved in the project and successful bid.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the award of Enterprise Zone status for the Northampton Waterside Enterprise 
Zone following the bid submitted by and endorsed by the South East Midlands 
Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP) be welcomed. 

 
2. That the extensive activity needed from the Borough Council and partners to 

implement the Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone, as set out in the report be 
noted. 

 
3. That the Chief Executive and the Director of Planning and Regeneration to take such 

action as is necessary in consultation with the portfolio holder for Regeneration and 
Enterprise, and the Leader of the Council, progress the workstreams identified in the 
report.  

 

9. LAND AND BUILDINGS AT CAMPBELL SQUARE - PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 
AND OCCUPATION 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report. He commented that 
it was further good news for the Council. He referred to the building at Campbell Square that 
the Police and the Magistrates Court have occupied for many years. He explained that there 
had been a lengthy and on going dispute with regards to the ownership of the freehold, 
which was now resolved. The Council would be registered as the freeholder and the grant of 
999 year leases to the other two parties would resolve their occupational rights. As a result 
of the arrangements to be documented, Northampton Borough Council would continue to 
have no liabilities for the day-to-day running costs of the property. Should either of the two 
current occupiers decide to vacate the building in the future, the Council would have then 
have the opportunity to gain control of those parts and generate income. 
 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 14 September 2011 

Councillor Yates reported that he welcomed the report, which would put to rest any previous 
disputed and offer complete clarity. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers involved, for their continued work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That authority for the Council to grant a 999 year lease to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) of those parts of the premises known as 
Campbell Square Police and Magistrates Court complex (shown edged red on the 
attached plan at Appendix 1 of the report) presently occupied and used by the Courts 
Service be given. The terms of this lease be generally consistent with the principles 
set out in the body of the report and have regard to the obligations of the Council 
under the Courts Act 2003.  

 
 

2. That authority for the Council to grant a 999 year lease to Northamptonshire Police 
Authority of those parts of the premises described above that are presently occupied 
and utilised by the Police Service be given. The terms of this lease to be generally 
consistent with the approach and principles set out in the body of this report. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to approve 

the precise terms of the leases (and any necessary ancillary documents) to give 
effect to the above. 

 
  
 

10. FINANCE & PERFORMANCE - REPORT TO END OF JULY 2011 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report.  He commented 
that the report was in two parts – Performance and Finance. With regards to Finance, it was 
noted that there was a £525,000 underspend but that this would be amended through the 
year as the report only included information up to the end of July 2011. He also reported that 
there was an HRA underspend of £159,000, which was mainly accredited to savings on 
vacant posts.  
 
The Chairman commented that the report was ongoing and that further updates would be 
bought to future Cabinet meetings due to the fact that the report only reflected the figures of 
the first quarter. He thanked officers for the report and congratulated staff on savings made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.25 
 
 


